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FEES AND CHARGES

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

2017-2018 2018-2019

          $           $

CEMETERIES

Central Coast Memorial Park

.    Burials

.    Child (0-3 years) 510.00 520.00

.    Child (4-10 years) 690.00 705.00

.    Single depth 1,410.00 1,440.00

.    Double depth 1,460.00 1,490.00

.    Triple depth 1,590.00 1,620.00

.    Re-opening grave to:

.    Single depth 1,180.00 1,200.00

.    Double depth 1,200.00 1,225.00

.    Saturday or public holiday fee 540.00 560.00

.    Burying of ashes in existing grave 280.00 300.00

.    Placing of ashes in niche wall 400.00 410.00

.    Niche wall reservation fee 200.00 210.00

.    Placing of ashes in niche wall reservation 200.00 210.00

.    Pre-cast surround for existing plaques 150.00 165.00

.    Exhumation of body Cost recovery Cost recovery

Penguin and Ulverstone General Cemeteries

.    Burial 1,000.00 1,020.00

.    Burial of ashes (by funeral directors) 160.00 175.00

.    Burial of ashes in existing grave 190.00 205.00

.    Saturday or public holiday fee 540.00 560.00

.    Breaking of concrete top 145.00 150.00

EMERGENCY SERVICES

Removal of Fire Hazards

.    Clear fire hazard on property at cost plus 10% at cost plus 10%

(administration fee) (administration fee)

GRAVEL AND GREENWASTE TO FARMERS

.    Gravel - loaded at pit 11.00 12.00

     (Maximum total supply per year - 50m3) per cubic metre per cubic metre

.    Greenwaste delivered within 5km of worksite 18.00 20.00

per cubic metre per cubic metre

MOORINGS

Ulverstone Wharf

.    Ulverstone Wharf mooring fee (per annum)

.     Recreational boats 770.00 800.00

.     Commercial boats 920.00 1,000.00

* GST does not apply  1
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INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

2017-2018 2018-2019

          $           $

PARKS

Apex Park

.    Application fee to park community trailer 22.00 25.00

Niche Walls - Memorial Park

.    Reservation fee 75.00 80.00

.    Placement fee 100.00 105.00

ROADWORKS AUTHORITY RATES

Reinstatement Charges

.    Flush seal footpaths per m2 100.00 105.00

.    Flush seal roadways per m2 130.00 135.00

.    Hotmix footpaths per m2 185.00 190.00

.    Hotmix roadways per m2 215.00 220.00

.    Concrete footpaths per m2 190.00 195.00

.    Concrete driveways per m2 215.00 220.00

.    Brick paved areas 245.00 250.00

.    Restoration of grassed areas 50.00 50.00

.    Minimum service location charge

(exposing services add $60.00/hour) 130.00 135.00

.    Minimum charge - Urban 260.00 265.00

.    Minimum charge - Rural 410.00 420.00

Driveway Aprons

.    Excavate, gravel and hotmix (per m2)

(a)    in conjunction with footpath works 185.00 190.00

(b)    separately to footpath works 210.00 215.00

.    Hotmix only to prepared surface (per m2)

(a)    in conjunction with footpath works 150.00 155.00

(b)    separately to footpath works 190.00 195.00

.    Concrete (per m2)

(a)    in conjunction with footpath works 195.00 200.00

(b)    separately to footpath works 220.00 225.00

Kerb Crossovers

.    Remove kerb and install single kerb crossover

(3.6m wide) or remove single kerb crossover and 

replace kerb 

(a)    no footpath 1,100.00 1,125.00

(b)   with footpath replacement 2,000.00 2,050.00

.    Remove kerb and install double kerb crossover

(6.0m wide) or remove double kerb crossover and 

reinstate kerb

(a)  no footpath 1,500.00 1,525.00

(b)  with footpath replacement 2,500.00 2,550.00

* GST does not apply  2
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ROADWORKS AUTHORITY RATES (cont.)

Kerb Crossovers (cont.)

.    Remove kerb and widen existing kerb crossover

(max 2.4m), or remove partial kerb crossover

and reinstate kerb (max 2.4m)

(a)    no footpath 800.00 825.00

(b)    with footpath replacement 1,600.00 1,650.00

Rural access

.    Supply and install DN300 culvert & headwalls 

and gravel access (6.0m long max)

(a)    3.6m wide - std headwalls 2,100.00 2,150.00

(b)    6.0m wide - std headwalls 3,200.00 3,275.00

(c)    3.6m wide - driveable headwalls 3,600.00 3,675.00

(d)    6.0m wide - driveable headwalls 4,700.00 4,800.00

Signs

.    Supply and install 150mm sign - Urban 550.00 550.00

.    Supply and install 200mm sign - Rural 550.00 600.00

.    Install provided sign on existing pole (min fee) 230.00 225.00

Working in Road Reservation

.    Road Reserve Permit

.    minor works - no excavation 50.00 75.00

.    minor works - with excavation n/a 150.00

.    major works 150.00 300.00

 

Other

.    Traffic Counts (New - 1 count) 605.00 600.00

.    Traffic Counts (New - 2 counts at same time) 880.00 900.00

.    Traffic Count Report < 2 yrs old (available count) 275.00 300.00

.    Traffic Count Report > 2 yrs old (available count) 55.00 100.00

REINSTATEMENT OF DAMAGES

.    On submission of plans, the deposit not more than

payable by the owner of land, or the owner's 275.00 * 300.00 *

agent, towards the expense of reinstating any 

damages to Council property adjacent the  

frontage to a building site

WASTE MANAGEMENT

Central Coast Resource Recovery Centre

.    Sedan, hatch or station wagon (seats up) 7.00 7.00

.    Van, ute or single axle trailer 14.00 14.00

.    Dual axle trailer 20.00 20.00

.    Small truck up to 3.0 tonne GVM 25.00 25.00

* GST does not apply  3
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WASTE MANAGEMENT (cont.)

Central Coast Resource Recovery Centre (cont.)

Loads not requiring on-site separation

.    Truck, 3.1 tonne GVM - 5 tonne GVM 45.00 45.00

.    Truck, 5.1 tonne GVM - 9 tonne GVM 70.00 75.00

.    Truck, 9.1 tonne GVM - 15 tonne GVM 115.00 120.00

.    Truck, 15.1 tonne GVM - 19 tonne GVM 180.00 185.00

.    Truck, 19.1 tonne GVM and over 225.00 240.00

.    Truck, with pig or dog trailer 450.00 460.00

.    Semi-trailer 675.00 690.00

.    Bin up to 4m3 115.00 120.00

.    Bin up to 10m3 225.00 230.00

.    Bin up to 20m3 450.00 460.00

.    Bin up to 30m3 675.00 690.00

.    Bin up to 40m3 900.00 920.00

Loads requiring on-site separation

.    Dual axle trailer 40.00 40.00

.    Small truck up to 3.0 tonne GVM 50.00 50.00

.    Truck, 3.1 tonne GVM - 5 tonne GVM 90.00 90.00

.    Truck, 5.1 tonne GVM - 9 tonne GVM 140.00 150.00

.    Truck, 9.1 tonne GVM - 15 tonne GVM 230.00 240.00

.    Truck, 15.1 tonne GVM - 19 tonne GVM 360.00 370.00

.    Truck, 19.1 tonne GVM and over 450.00 460.00

.    Truck, with pig or dog trailer 900.00 920.00

.    Semi-trailer 1,350.00 1,380.00

.    Bin up to 4m3 230.00 240.00

.    Bin up to 10m3 450.00 460.00

.    Bin up to 20m3 900.00 920.00

.    Bin up to 30m3 1,350.00 1,380.00

.    Bin up to 40m3 1,800.00 1,840.00

Tyres off rims

.    Motorcycle and passenger vehicle tyre 5.00 5.00

.    Light truck tyres and 4WD tyre 10.00 10.00

.    Truck tyre 20.00 20.00

.    Tractor tyre - small 40.00 40.00

.    Tractor tyre - medium 60.00 60.00

.    Tractor tyre - large 80.00 80.00

Tyres on rims

.    Motorcycle and passenger vehicle tyre 10.00 10.00

.    Light truck tyres and 4WD tyre 18.00 20.00

.    Truck tyre 30.00 30.00

.    Tractor tyre - small 60.00 60.00

.    Tractor tyre - medium Not accepted Not accepted

.    Tractor tyre - large Not accepted Not accepted

* GST does not apply  4
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WASTE MANAGEMENT (cont.)

Central Coast Resource Recovery Centre (cont.)

Miscellaneous

.    Car body - full or half No charge No charge

.    Clean soil No charge No charge

.    Mattress 7.00 7.00

.    Fridge, freezer or air conditioner 7.00 7.00

.    Flourescent tubes - rate per tube > 4 n/a 1.00

Domestic Waste and Recyclable Collection

.    Replacement of waste MGB 60.00 75.00

.    Replacement of recycling MGB 80.00 85.00

Non-residential Waste and Recyclable Collection

.    Voluntary Service Charge (per annum) 218.00 230.00

.    Voluntary Service Charge (recycling only) 88.00 95.00

.    Voluntary Service Charge (with 240L waste MGB) n/a 280.00

Castra, Preston and South Riana Transfer Stations

.    Sedan, hatch or station wagon (seats up) 1 Coupon 1 Coupon

.    Van, ute or single axle trailer 2 Coupons 2 Coupons

.    Dual axle trailer 3 Coupons 3 Coupons

.    Small truck up to 3.0 tonne GVM 4 Coupons 4 Coupons

.    Mattress 1 Coupon 1 Coupon

.    Fridge, freezer or air conditioner 1 Coupon 1 Coupon

.    Flourescent tubes from local area - up to 4 n/a No charge

.    Flourescent tubes from local area - up to 12 n/a 1 Coupon

.    Flourescent tubes from local area - up to 20 n/a 2 Coupons

DRAINAGE

.    Stormwater Connection Point

(a)  Location of a property connection point 90.00 100.00

(b)  Connection to kerb (< 5m to property) 660.00 750.00

(c)  Connection to pipe or MH (within property) 660.00 1,000.00

(d)  Connection to pipe or MH (< 5m to property) 960.00 1,250.00

* GST does not apply  5
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ACTIVE RECREATION 

Dial Park - Sporting Ovals

.    Oval A hourly fee – games (Juniors) min. 2 hours 16.00 16.00

.    Oval A hourly fee – games (Seniors) min. 2 hours 32.00 32.00

.    Oval A non-sporting major event per day 250.00 250.00

.    Oval B hourly fee – games (Juniors) min. 2 hours 16.00 16.00

.    Oval B hourly fee – games (Seniors) min. 2 hours 32.00 32.00

.    Oval B non-sporting major event per day 250.00 250.00

.    Non sporting major event max. fee (per day) n/a 1,000.00

.    Public event - under 100 n/a 100.00

.    Public event - over 100 - min. fee n/a 150.00

.    Non-sporting major event cleaning bond 500.00 500.00

.    Oval A scoreboard hire 100.00 100.00

.    Kiosk hire per day 75.00 n/a

Forth Recreation Ground

.    Football season rental (April-September) 2,700.00 2,750.00

.    Cricket season rental (October-March) 1,050.00 1,075.00

.    Cricket season - mat rental 400.00 400.00

.    Forth Tennis Club season rental 260.00 265.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Juniors) min. 2hrs 16.00 16.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Seniors) min. 2hrs 32.00 32.00

.    Pre-season training - Seniors  (per session)  -  2hrs 25.00 25.00

.    Camping fee - minimum daily fee 100.00 100.00

.    Camping fee - maximum daily fee 300.00 300.00

.    Non sporting major event min. fee (per day) 300.00 300.00

.    Major event - minimum clean up fee (bond) 500.00 500.00

.    Non sporting major event max. fee (per day) 1,000.00 1,000.00

.    Set-up fee - public event - under 100 100.00 100.00

.    Set-up fee - public event - over 100 - min. fee 150.00 150.00

Haywoods Recreation Ground

.    East Ulverstone Football Club (April-September) 2,700.00 2,750.00

.    East Ulverstone Cricket Club (October-March) 1,050.00 1,075.00

.    East Ulverstone Cricket Club - mat rental 400.00 400.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Juniors) min. 2 hrs 16.00 16.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Seniors) min. 2 hrs 32.00 32.00

.    Pre-season training - Seniors  (per session) -  2 hrs 25.00 25.00

.    Non sporting major event min. fee (per day) 300.00 300.00

.    Major event - minimum clean up fee (bond) 500.00 500.00

.    Non sporting major event max. fee (per day) 1,000.00 1,000.00

.    Public event - under 100 100.00 100.00

.    Public event - over 100 - min. fee 150.00 150.00

Heybridge Recreation Ground

.    Cuprona Football Club (April-September) 2,100.00 2,150.00

.    Penguin Cricket Club (October-March) 1,050.00 1,075.00

.    Penguin Cricket Club - mat rental 400.00 400.00

* GST does not apply 6
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ACTIVE RECREATION (cont.)

Heybridge Recreation Ground (cont.)

.    Hourly fee - games (Juniors) min. 2 hrs 16.00 16.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Seniors) min. 2 hrs 32.00 32.00

.    Pre-season training - Seniors  (per session) -  2 hrs 25.00 25.00

.    Non sporting major event min. fee (per day) 300.00 300.00

.    Major event - minimum clean up fee (bond) 500.00 500.00

.    Non sporting major event max. fee (per day) 1,000.00 1,000.00

.    Public event - under 100 100.00 100.00

.    Public event - over 100 - min. fee 150.00 150.00

North Motton Recreation Ground

.    Polocrosse - training charge 70.00 75.00

.    Polocrosse - game 95.00 100.00

.    Leven Pony Club - training day 50.00 55.00

.    Leven Pony Club - event 80.00 85.00

.    Equestrian Events

.    per hour - Juniors 25.00 25.00

.    per hour - Seniors 35.00 35.00

.    minimum fee 70.00 70.00

.    maximum fee 280.00 280.00

.    Camping fee - minimum daily fee 100.00 100.00

.    Camping fee - maximum daily fee 300.00 300.00

.    Non sporting major event min. fee (per day) 300.00 300.00

.    Major event - minimum clean up fee (bond) 500.00 500.00

.    Non sporting major event max. fee (per day) 1,000.00 1,000.00

.    Public event - under 100 100.00 100.00

.    Public event - over 100 - min. fee 150.00 150.00

Penguin Athletic Track

.    North West Athletic Association

.    Per hour 65.00 65.00

.    Minimum fee 130.00 130.00

.    Maximum fee 650.00 650.00

.    Burnie Little Athletics

.    Per hour 45.00 45.00

.    Minimum fee 90.00 90.00

.    Maximum fee 450.00 450.00

.    Schools

.    Per hour 45.00 45.00

.    Minimum fee 90.00 90.00

.    Maximum fee 450.00 450.00

* GST does not apply 7



FEES AND CHARGES

COMMUNITY SERVICES

2017-2018 2018-2019

$           $

ACTIVE RECREATION (cont.)

Penguin Athletic Track (cont.)

.    Public or Associations

.    Per hour 80.00 80.00

.    Minimum fee 160.00 160.00

.    Maximum fee 820.00 820.00

.    Training Squads

.    Per hour 35.00 35.00

.    Infield area

.    Per hour 25.00 25.00

.    Training Squads

.    Per hour 35.00 35.00

.    Infield area

.    Per hour 25.00 25.00

.    Training Pass

.    6 months - Juniors 40.00 45.00

.    6 months - Seniors 60.00 65.00

.    1 month - Juniors/Seniors 15.00 15.00

.    Key deposit (refundable) 70.00 70.00

.    Access card 10.00 10.00

Penguin Hockey Fields

.    Hourly fee (Juniors) min. 2 hrs 8.00 8.00

.    Hourly fee (Seniors) min. 2 hrs 16.00 16.00

.    Non sporting major event min. fee (per day) 500.00 500.00

.    Major event - minimum clean up fee (bond) 250.00 250.00

.    Non sporting major event max. fee (per day) 1,000.00 1,000.00

.    Public event - under 100 100.00 100.00

.    Public event - over 100 - min. fee 150.00 150.00

.    Camping fee - minimum daily fee 100.00 100.00

.    Camping fee - maximum daily fee 300.00 300.00

Penguin Recreation Ground

.    Penguin Football Club (April-September) 4,400.00 n/a

.    Penguin Cricket Club (October-March) 1,020.00 n/a

.    Penguin Cricket Club - mat rental 400.00 n/a

.    Hourly fee - games (Juniors) min. 2 hrs 16.00 n/a

.    Hourly fee - games (Seniors) min. 2 hrs 32.00 n/a

.    Pre-season training - Seniors (per session) 25.00 n/a

.    Non sporting major event min. fee (per day) 250.00 n/a

.    Major event - minimum clean up fee (bond) 500.00 n/a

.    Non sporting major event max. fee (per day) 1,000.00 n/a

.    Set-up fee - public event - under 100 100.00 n/a

.    Set-up fee - public event - over 100 - min. fee 150.00 n/a

* GST does not apply 8
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ACTIVE RECREATION (cont.)

Penguin Sports Complex

.    Hire by Penguin High School (annually) 23,500.00 23,500.00

Riana Recreation Ground

.    Riana Cricket Club (October-March) 1,259.00 1,275.00

.    Riana Cricket Club - mat rental 400.00 400.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Juniors) min. 2 hrs 8.00 8.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Seniors) min. 2 hrs 16.00 16.00

.    Pre-season training - Seniors  (per session) -  2 hrs 25.00 25.00

.    Non sporting major event min. fee (per day) 250.00 250.00

.    Major event - minimum clean up fee (bond) 500.00 500.00

.    Non sporting major event max. fee (per day) 1,000.00 1,000.00

.    Public event - under 100 100.00 100.00

.    Public event - over 100 - min. fee 150.00 150.00

River Park Recreation Ground

.    Ulverstone Cricket Club (October-March) 2,100.00 2,150.00

.    Ulverstone Cricket Club - Clubroom rental 850.00 n/a

.    N.W. Football Umpires Assn. (April-September) 400.00 400.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Juniors) min. 2 hrs 16.00 16.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Seniors) min. 2 hrs 32.00 32.00

.    Pre-season training - Seniors  (per session) -  2 hrs 25.00 25.00

.    Non sporting major event min. fee (per day) 250.00 250.00

.    Major event - minimum clean up fee (bond) 500.00 500.00

.    Non sporting major event max. fee (per day) 1,000.00 1,000.00

.    Public event - under 100 100.00 100.00

.    Public event - over 100 - min. fee 150.00 150.00

Turners Beach Recreation Ground

.    Turners Beach Football Club (April-September) 2,500.00 2,550.00

.    Turners Beach Cricket Club (October-March) 1,050.00 1,075.00

.    Turners Beach Cricket Club - mat rental 400.00 400.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Juniors) min. 2 hrs 16.00 16.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Seniors) min. 2 hrs 32.00 32.00

.    Pre-season training - Seniors  (per session) -  2 hrs 25.00 25.00

.    Non sporting major event min. fee (per day) 250.00 250.00

.    Major event - minimum clean up fee (bond) 500.00 500.00

.    Non sporting major event max. fee (per day) 1,000.00 1,000.00

.    Public event - under 100 100.00 100.00

.    Public event - over 100 - min. fee 150.00 150.00

Ulverstone Recreation Ground

.    Ulverstone Football Club (April-September) 7,000.00 7,150.00

.    Ulverstone Football Club - additional facilities 1,450.00 1,500.00

.    Sprent Cricket Club (October-March) 1,450.00 1,450.00

.    Sprent Cricket Club - mat rental 400.00 400.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Juniors) min. 2 hrs 16.00 16.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Seniors) min. 2 hrs 32.00 32.00

* GST does not apply 9



FEES AND CHARGES

COMMUNITY SERVICES

2017-2018 2018-2019

$           $

ACTIVE RECREATION (cont.)

Ulverstone Recreation Ground (cont.)

.    Pre-season training - Seniors (per session) 25.00 25.00

.    Non sporting major event min. fee (per day) 300.00 300.00

.    Major event - minimum clean up fee (bond) 500.00 500.00

.    Non sporting major event max. fee (per day) 1,000.00 1,000.00

.    Public event - under 100 100.00 100.00

.    Public event - over 100 - min. fee 200.00 200.00

Ulverstone Showground

.    Ulverstone Junior Soccer (April-September) 2,100.00 2,150.00

.    Ulverstone Senior Soccer (April-September) 4,450.00 4,500.00

.    Ulverstone Show Society (per show) 1,700.00 1,700.00

.    Ulverstone Kennel Club (per annum) 1,550.00 1,600.00

.    Dog Pavilion - maximum daily fee 85.00 90.00

.    Dog Pavilion - hourly fee (includes lights) 12.00 13.00

.    Dog Training Area hourly fee 12.00 13.00

.    Dog Training Area - maximum daily fee 160.00 160.00

.    Public event - under 100 100.00 100.00

.    Public event - over 100 - min. fee 200.00 200.00

.    Poultry Pavilion (per hour) 12.00 13.00

.    Poultry Pavilion (per day) 96.00 100.00

.    Ulverstone Softball Association (October-March) 2,700.00 2,750.00

.    Kitchen hire:

.    Hourly fee 12.00 13.00

.    Minimum daily fee 24.00 26.00

.    Maximum daily fee 96.00 100.00

.    Social Room hire: (inc. kitchen)

.    Season rental 850.00 900.00

.    Hourly fee 30.00 30.00

.    Minimum daily fee 60.00 60.00

.    Maximum daily fee 240.00 240.00

.    Offices hire

.    Softball Office hire (inc. power) 370.00 370.00

.    Soccer Office hire (inc. power) 370.00 370.00

.    Training room

.    Hourly fee 12.00 13.00

.    Minimum daily fee 12.00 13.00

.    Maximum daily fee 96.00 100.00

.    Ground hourly fee - Juniors (half field) 12.00 12.00

.    Ground hourly fee - Seniors (half field) 25.00 25.00

.    Pre-season training - Seniors (per session) 25.00 25.00

.    Non sporting major event min. fee (per day) 300.00 300.00

.    Major event - minimum clean up fee (bond) 500.00 500.00

.    Non sporting major event - max. fee (per day) 1,500.00 1,500.00

.    Public event - under 100 100.00 100.00

.    Public event - over 100 - min. fee 200.00 200.00

.    Camping fee (showground events)

.    Minimum daily fee 100.00 100.00

.    Maximum daily fee 300.00 300.00
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2017-2018 2018-2019

$           $

ACTIVE RECREATION (cont.)

Ulverstone Showground (cont.)

.    Netball Courts

.    Hourly fee per court - Juniors 12.00 12.00

.    Hourly fee per court - Seniors 20.00 20.00

.    Light meters per 30 minutes per court 2.00 2.00

.    Maximum daily fee - Non netball 120.00 120.00

.    Community Precinct Building

.    Hourly fee 15.00 16.00

.    Minimum daily fee 30.00 32.00

.    Maximum daily fee 100.00 120.00

West Ulverstone Recreation Ground

.    West Ulverstone Football Club (April-September) 2,500.00 2,550.00

.    West Ulverstone Cricket Club (October-March) 1,050.00 1,075.00

.    West Ulverstone Cricket Club - mat rental 400.00 400.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Juniors) min. 2 hrs 16.00 16.00

.    Hourly fee - games (Seniors) min. 2 hrs 32.00 32.00

.    Pre-season training - Seniors (per session) - 2 hrs 25.00 25.00

.    Non sporting major event min. fee (per day) 300.00 250.00

.    Major event - minimum clean-up fee (bond) 500.00 500.00

.    Non sporting major event max. fee (per day) 1,000.00 1,000.00

.    Public event - under 100 100.00 100.00

.    Public event - over 100 - min. fee 150.00 150.00

Other Fees

.    A 50% cancellation fee will apply if venue is not

cancelled within 7 days of event.

.    Risk and hazards identification non-compliance 50.00 50.00

.    Non-compliance Fee - min. 20.00

Portable Seating

.    Per unit 45.00 50.00

.    Mobile unit (including delivery) per event day 200.00 200.00

CHILD CARE

Ulverstone Child Care Centre

.    Per morning session (inc. lunch) 54.00 54.50

.    Per afternoon session 48.00 48.50

.    Per day (inc. lunch) 91.00 92.00

.    Long session (incl lunch) 77.00 77.00

.    Per before school session 18.00 18.00

East Ulverstone Outside School Hours

.    Per session 28.00 29.00

.    Vacation care 62.00 64.00

.    After Kinder care 34.00 n/a
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CHILD CARE (cont.)

Penguin Outside School Hours

.    Per session 28.00 29.00

.    Vacation care 62.00 64.00

Forth Outside School Hours

.    Per after school session 28.00 29.00

.    Vacation care 62.00 64.00

.    Per before school session 21.00 21.00

.    After Kinder care 34.00 n/a

.    Per before school session 17.00 n/a

CIVIC CENTRE

Equipment

.    Theatre follow spot 30.00 31.00

Foyer Area

.    Displays etc. 84.00 86.00

Gawler Room

8.00am - 12.00am

.    Minimum fee (2 hrs) 85.00 87.00

.    Maximum daily fee 300.00 306.00

.    After midnight to 2.00am (per hour) 45.00 46.00

.    Set up night before 75.00 77.00

Small Section

8.00am - 12.00am

.    Minimum fee (2 hrs) 45.00 45.00

.    Maximum daily fee 155.00 158.00

Bar Facilities

.    Bar/glasses 20.00 21.00

plus breakage and missing items

Equipment - offsite loan

.    Chairs (per chair) 2.00 2.00

.    Whiteboard/microphone stand/lectern 15.00 15.00

.    Table (per table) 6.00 6.00

Isandula Room

8.00am - 12.00am

.    Minimum fee (2 hrs) 34.00 35.00

.    Maximum daily fee 100.00 102.00
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COMMUNITY SERVICES

2017-2018 2018-2019

$           $

CIVIC CENTRE (cont.)

Leven Theatre

.    Front of Curtain

8.00am - 12.00am

.    Minimum fee 185.00 189.00

.    Maximum daily fee 365.00 372.00

Movie fundraiser 8am to 12 am (incl 2 hrs tech) 105.00 107.00

.    Stage Productions - Rehearsals/setting up

(including Dressing Rooms)

8.00am - 12.00am (per hour)

.    Minimum fee 90.00 92.00

.    Maximum daily fee 230.00 235.00

stage rehearsals (1 week prior to season) nil nil

.    Stage Productions - Performances

(including Dressing Rooms)

8.00am - 12.00am (per hour)

.    Per performance 375.00 383.00

.    Tech. equipment hire per session - 

lighting/sound  75.00 77.00

.    Technical support (per hour) 41.00 41.00

.    Stage lighting - per session 35.00 36.00

.    Audio-visual set-up 85.00 87.00

.    Projector hire per hour 21.00 21.00

.    Sound system hire - per session 30.00 31.00

Change Rooms

8.00am - 12.00am

.    Minimum fee 33.00 34.00

.    Maximum daily fee 60.00 61.00

Whole Complex

8.00am - 12.00am (per hour)

.    Minimum fee 365.00 372.00

.    Maximum daily fee 715.00 729.00

Groups and organisations wishing to hire the

Ulverstone Civic Centre are eligible for a 50% 

rebate on fees providing that:

(i)       An application is completed on the required 

form when the booking is made; and

(ii)     They are classified as a charitable organisation 

and are either based in the Central Coast area 

or have strong Central Coast membership; or

(iii)    They are classified as a youth-based 

organisation working with children within the 

Central Coast area.
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COMMUNITY SERVICES

2017-2018 2018-2019

$           $

CONTROL OF ANIMALS

Dog Registrations

.    Registration fee for each male or female dog, 
when paid:

.    by 31 July 56.00 * 57.00 *

.    after 31 July 100.00 * 102.00 *

.    working dog

.    pure-bred dog

.    greyhound

.    by 31 July 33.00 * 34.00 *

.    after 31 July 58.00 * 60.00 *

.    Hunting dog, the owner of which has produced 

evidence of current membership of a recognised 

hunting dog organisation, when paid.

.    by 31 July 33.00 * 34.00 *

.    after 31 July 58.00 * 60.00 *

.    Registration fee, on production of evidence, for

dog owned by pensioner (one dog only), 

when paid:

.    by 31 July 27.00 * 27.00 *

.    after 31 July 33.00 * 33.00 *

.    Registration fee, on production of evidence, 

for each sterilised dog, when paid:

.    by 31 July 33.00 * 34.00 *

.    after 31 July 44.00 * 45.00 *

Discount on production of evidence for:

.    Obedience trained dog 1.00 * 1.00 *

.    Guide dog, hearing dog or companion dog nil nil

(One dog only and evidence of appropriate 

training is required)

.    Registration fee for each declared dangerous dog

.    by 31 July 255.00 * 260.00 *

.    after 31 July 310.00 * 315.00 *

.    Newly registered dog (purchased throughout     Pro-rata *     Pro-rata *

year)#    registration rate    registration rate

.    Newly registered dog (up to six months of age)#     Pro-rata *     Pro-rata *

#does not apply to impounded dogs     registration rate     registration rate

.    Impounding fee (first impoundment) 26.00 * 30.00 *

.    Impounding fee (subsequent impoundments) 77.00 * 80.00 *

.    Detention of dog (per day) 47.00 * 50.00 *

.    Out of hours release fee 90.00 * 90.00 *

.    Investigation of nuisance complaint 25.00 * 25.00 *

.    Replacement tags 5.00 * 5.00 *

.    Registration fee, on production of evidence, for each:
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COMMUNITY SERVICES
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CONTROL OF ANIMALS (cont.)

Kennel Licence

.    Kennel Licence application 125.00 * 130.00 *

.    Licence renewal 55.00 * 60.00 *

.    Dangerous dog collar Purchase price, plus Purchase price, plus

5% administration fee 5% administration fee

.    Dangerous dog sign Purchase price, plus Purchase price, plus

5% administration fee 5% administration fee

Impounding of Animals

.    Poundage Fee Reimbursement of Reimbursement of

costs, plus 5% costs, plus 5%

administration fee administration fee

.    Maintenance Charges Reimbursement of Reimbursement of

costs, plus 5% costs, plus 5%

administration fee administration fee

.    Driving Charge/Cost

.    Where Council vehicle/equipment used (per Reimbursement of Reimbursement of

animal per km) costs, plus 5% costs, plus 5%

.    Where special transportation hired/engaged administration fee administration fee

Fees for 2018-2019 were approved by the Council on 16 April 2018 - Minute No. 109/2018.

CULTURAL ACTIVITIES

Ulverstone History Museum

.    Entrance fees

.    Adults 6.00 7.00

.    Children up to 16 years of age 2.00 2.50

.    Groups 15 - 30 (per adult) 5.00 5.00

.    Pensioner n/a 5.00

HOUSING

Aged Persons Home Units

.    Ulverstone and Penguin (per week) 65.00 68.00

Ganesway Aged Persons Housing Complex

.    Fortnightly rental 799.40 * 804.95 *

.    Meal (midday) - guests only 17.00 17.50

.    Meal (evening) - guests only 10.00 10.50

.    Overnight stay in guestroom 40.00 41.00
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COMMUNITY SERVICES
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HOUSING (cont.)

52 Richardson Street Rental

.    1 occupant exclusive use (per week) 350.00 360.00

.    1 occupant non-exclusive use (per week) 255.00 260.00

.    2 single occupants  (per week per person) 170.00 175.00

.    Family  (per week) 350.00 360.00

.    One off cleaning fee (charged with first 

week's rental) 70.00 72.00

IMPOUNDING

Abandoned Articles on Highways

.    Poundage fee (per day) 50.00 55.00

.    Tow away charge Actual cost Actual cost

Damage for Trespass Charges/Cost

.    For each animal (where damage is occasioned)

.    On any highway 50.00 55.00

.    On any land owned by, or under the control 75.00 80.00

of the Council or actual cost or actual cost

whichever is greater whichever is greater

Impounding Notice/Charges

.    For preparation and delivery to an owner 45.00 50.00

.    For preparation and insertion in a newspaper Cost of notice Cost of notice

plus 10% plus 10%

administration fee administration fee

OUTDOOR ENTERTAINMENT CENTRE

.    Maximum daily fee 135.00 140.00

.    Minimum daily fee 81.00 85.00

.    Hourly fee 27.00 30.00

PARKING CONTROL

Traffic Infringement Notices

.    Traffic Act 1925  (Section 43H) (Statutory)

.    Vehicle parked adjacent to yellow/black and 

white lines 100.00 * 122.25 *

.    Vehicle parked between No Standing signs 100.00 * 122.25 *

.    Vehicle parked between No Parking signs 70.00 * 81.50 *

.    Vehicle parked in a Loading Zone 70.00 * 81.50 *

.    Vehicle parked in a Public Vehicles stand 70.00 * 81.50 *

.    Vehicle parked within lines indicating a 

Bus Stop 70.00 * 81.50 *
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PARKING CONTROL (cont.)

Traffic Infringement Notices (cont.)

.    Vehicle parked on a street in excess of the time

allowed 50.00 * 40.75 *

.    Vehicle parked across or partly across an  

intersection or junction 70.00 * 81.50 *

.    Vehicle parked in an area over the specified  

time limit 50.00 * 40.75 *

.    Vehicle parked in a designated Disabled Zone 150.00 * 163.00 *

PUBLIC HALLS AND BUILDINGS

Montgomery Room

.    Corporate rate minimum (2 hrs) 35.00 36.00

     Per hour thereafter 17.00 17.50

.    Corporate rate maximum 120.00 123.00

.    Community rate minimum (2 hrs) 24.00 24.50

     Per hour thereafter 12.00 12.50

.    Community rate maximum 80.00 82.00

North Motton Community Hall

.    Activities

.    Hourly fee 15.00 15.50

.    Minimum fee (2 hrs) 30.00 32.00

.    Daily fee 100.00 102.00

.    Functions (e.g. balls, weddings, dinners, dances,

concerts)

.    8.00am - 1.00am (per hour) 27.00 28.00

.    Minimum fee (4 hrs) 108.00 110.00

.    Daily fee 175.00 179.00

A 50% remission applies for functions and

activities held exclusively for children under

the age of 15 years.

.    Scouts session fee 14.00 14.50

Penguin Railway Station

.    Small meeting room (community) - excluding kitchen

.    Hourly fee 7.00 7.50

.    Minimum fee (2 hrs) 14.00 15.00

.    Daily fee 40.00 41.00

.    Small meeting room (commercial) - excluding kitchen

.    Hourly fee 14.00 15.00

.    Minimum fee (2 hrs) 28.00 30.00

.    Daily fee 100.00 102.00

.    Small meeting room with gallery (community) - excluding kitchen

.    Hourly fee 14.00 15.00

.    Minimum fee (2 hrs) 28.00 30.00

.    Daily fee 100.00 102.00
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PUBLIC HALLS AND BUILDINGS (cont.)

Penguin Railway Station (cont.)

.    Small meeting room with gallery (commercial) - excluding kitchen

.    Hourly fee 21.00 22.00

.    Minimum fee (2 hrs) 42.00 44.00

.    Daily fee 168.00 171.00

.    Kitchen

.    Hourly fee 7.00 7.50

.    Minimum fee (2 hrs) 14.00 15.00

.    Daily fee 40.00 41.00

Riana Community Centre

.    Minimum fee (2 hrs) 20.00 20.50

.    Bowls and Cricket Clubs per hour 15.00 15.50

.    Carpet area near bar 52.00 53.00

.    Vinyl area 24.00 24.50

.    Old section 30.00 30.50

.    Kitchen 25.00 25.50

.    Kitchen equipment usage - minimum fee 14.00 14.50

.    Kitchen equipment usage - maximum fee 42.00 43.00

Sulphur Creek Memorial Hall

.    Activities

.    Hourly fee 15.00 15.50

.    Minimum fee (2 hrs) 30.00 31.00

.    Daily fee 105.00 107.00

.    Functions (e.g. balls, weddings, dinners, dances,

concerts)

.    8.00am - 1.00am (per hour) 26.00 26.50

.    Minimum fee (4 hrs) 100.00 102.00

.    Daily fee 180.00 184.00

Turners Beach Hall

.    Activities

.    Hourly fee 15.00 15.50

.    Minimum fee (2 hrs) 30.00 31.00

.    Daily fee 105.00 107.00

.    Functions (e.g. balls, weddings, dinners, dances,

concerts)

.    8.00am - 1.00am (per hour) 26.00 26.50

.    Minimum fee (4 hrs) 100.00 102.00

.    Daily fee 180.00 184.00

A 50% remission applies for functions and

activities held exclusively for children under

the age of 15 years.

.    Scouts session fee 17.00 17.50
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PUBLIC HALLS AND BUILDINGS (cont.)

Wharf Precinct

.    Total space

.    Corporate rate minimum (2 hrs) 150.00 153.00

.    Corporate rate maximum 600.00 612.00

.    Community rate minimum (2 hrs) 60.00 61.00

.    Community rate maximum 240.00 245.00

.    Gnomon Room

.    Corporate rate minimum (2 hrs) 65.00 66.00

.    Corporate rate maximum 260.00 265.00

.    Community rate minimum (2 hrs) 32.00 32.50

.    Community rate maximum 128.00 131.00

.    River Room

.    Corporate rate minimum (2 hrs) 60.00 61.00

.    Corporate rate maximum 240.00 245.00

.    Community rate minimum (2 hrs) 31.00 31.50

.    Community rate maximum 112.00 114.00

.    Foyer space

.    Corporate rate minimum (2 hrs) 32.00 32.50

.    Corporate rate maximum 128.00 131.00

.    Community rate minimum (2 hrs) 13.00 13.50

.    Community rate maximum 52.00 53.00

.    Audio-visual equipment

.    Audio-visual set up fee 82.00 84.00

.    Technical support per hour 42.00 43.00

.    Grand piano per day or part thereof 26.00 26.50

.    Hire of portable P.A. (per day or part thereof) 15.00 15.50

.    Hire of stage per performance 25.00 25.50

.    Room set and clean up 45.00 46.00

.    Stage pack up and reset 85.00 87.00

SPORTS AND LEISURE CENTRES

(Central Coast affiliated groups)

.    Hourly rate - per hour - Juniors 11.00 11.00

.    Hourly rate - per hour - Seniors 19.00 19.00

.    Hourly rate - per hour - Tournaments - Clinics - Jnr n/a 25.00

.    Hourly rate - per hour - Tournaments - Clinics - Snr n/a 30.00

.    Public event - under 100 75.00 75.00

.    Public event - over 100 - min. fee 100.00 100.00

.    Public event - Complex minimum 150.00 150.00

.    P.A. system and audio bench 10.00 10.00

.    Scoreboard/score bench 10.00 10.00

.    Use of in-house digital advertising 20.00 20.00
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SPORTS AND LEISURE CENTRES (cont.)

(Non Central Coast affiliated groups) 

.    Hourly rate - per hour - Juniors 16.00 16.00

.    Hourly rate - per hour - Seniors 25.00 25.00

.    Hourly rate - per hour - Tournaments - Clinics - Jnr n/a 30.00

.    Hourly rate - per hour - Tournaments - Clinics - Snr n/a 40.00

.    Public event - Stadium 2 minimum 100.00 100.00

.    Public event - Stadium 1 minimum 100.00 100.00

.    Public event -  Complex minimum 200.00 200.00

.    P.A. system and audio bench 20.00 20.00

.    Scoreboard/score bench 20.00 20.00

.    Use of in-house digital advertising 30.00 30.00

Boomerang Pass

.    Yearly pass - Juniors 50.00 n/a

.    Yearly pass - Seniors 75.00 n/a

Casual Training Pass

.    6 monthly pass n/a 40.00

Seating

.    Use of additional seating (Council approved) 200.00 200.00

South East Australian Basketball League Games

(Non Central Coast)

.    Hourly rate - per hour (inc. lights) – Seniors 32.00 35.00

.    Set-up fee - (public event) Stadium 1 minimum 200.00 200.00

.    P.A. system and audio bench 20.00 20.00

.    Scoreboard/score bench 20.00 20.00

.    Use of in-house digital advertising 30.00 30.00

Lights

.    Stadium 1 - Training - per hour 6.00 6.00

.    Stadium 1 - Games (all lights) - per hour 10.00 10.00

.    Stadium 2 - Training and games - per hour 8.00 8.00

Stage Shows/Conferences/Community Events

.    Hourly rate - per hour (inc. lights) - min. fee 60.00 65.00

.    Hourly rate - per hour (inc. lights) - max. fee 250.00 250.00

.    Set-up fee - floor covering Stadium 1 500.00 500.00

.    Set-up fee - floor covering Stadium 2 350.00 350.00

.    Set-up fee - public event - under 100 250.00 250.00

.    Set-up fee - public event - over 100 500.00 500.00

.    Set-up fee - public event - Complex - minimum 600.00 600.00

.    P.A. system and audio bench 60.00 65.00

.    Use of in-house digital advertising 60.00 65.00
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SPORTS AND LEISURE CENTRES (cont.)

Squash Courts

.    Roster - 9.00am - 10.00pm (permanent or casual

bookings) per hour

.    Pennant rates - Ulverstone 11.00 12.00

.    Pennant rates - Penguin 11.00 12.00

.    Junior rates - Ulverstone 9.00 10.00

.    Junior rates - Penguin 9.00 10.00

.    Senior rates - Ulverstone 11.00 12.00

.    Senior rates - Penguin 11.00 12.00

.    Schools - Ulverstone 9.00 10.00

.    Schools - Penguin 9.00 10.00

.    Weekend rates

.    Light meters (per 10 minutes) 2.00 2.00

.    Racquet hire 2.00 2.00

Other Fees

.    A 50% cancellation fee will apply if venue is not

cancelled within 7 days of event.

.    Risk and hazards identification non-compliance 50.00

.    Non-compliance Fee - min. 20.00

Social Facilities (inc. Kitchen and Bar)

.    Hourly rate 35.00 40.00

.    Minimum fee 70.00 80.00

.    Maximum daily fee 600.00 600.00

.    Cleaning fee (minimum) 50.00 50.00

.    Coffee machine and grinder - min. fee 30.00 30.00

.    P.A. system and audio bench 20.00 20.00

.    Projector and screen 40.00 40.00

Social Facilities (without Kitchen and Bar)

.    Hourly rate 25.00 26.00

.    Minimum fee 50.00 52.00

.    Maximum daily fee 500.00 500.00

.    P.A. system and audio bench 20.00 20.00

.    Projector and screen 40.00 40.00

Meeting Room and Kitchen 15.00 16.00

.    Hourly rate 10.00 16.00

.    Minimum fee 100.00 100.00

.    Maximum daily fee

Dormitory Accommodation 30.00 30.00

.    1-5 people (per person one night) 25.00 25.00

.    6-36 people (per person one night)

.    Four or more consecutive nights accommodation 20.00 20.00

(per person per night)
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SPORTS AND LEISURE CENTRES (cont.)

Washing Machine 15.00

.    Minimum fee  - per day

ROADSIDE VENDING PERMITS 150.00 150.00

.    Unprocessed local produce vendors fee                500.00 300.00

.    Processed food van vendors fee                           

SWIMMING POOL AND WATERSLIDE

Ulverstone Learn-To-Swim Centre

(increases effective from 1 January 2018) 91.00 95.00

.    Hourly fee

.    Hourly fee for Central Coast community

groups involved in junior development in 79.00 80.00

swimming

Ulverstone Waterslide 7.50 8.00

.    8 rides 78.00 80.00

.    Group bookings (per half hour) 135.00 140.00

.    Group bookings (per hour)

BUILDING PERMIT AUTHORITY FEES

Application for a Building Permit (including

Certificate of Completion)

.    Certified as complying with the provisions of the

Building Code of Australia (cost of work between

$5,000 and $500,000) 220.00 * 285.00 *

.    Certified as complying with the provisions of the

Building Code of Australia (cost of work greater

than $500,000) 295.00 * 395.00 *

Levies

.    As prescribed under Part 3 of the Building and 

Construction Industry Training Fund Act 1990 0.2% of estimated 0.2% of estimated

which applies for value of work more cost of works cost of works

than $20,000

.    As prescribed under Section 296 of the Building 0.1% of estimated 0.1% of estimated

Act 2016 which applies for value of work more cost of works cost of works

than $20,000

Other Council Fees

.    Application for a building certificate 284.00 * 293.00 *

.    Each additional building inspection 165.00 * 175.00 *
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BUILDING PERMIT AUTHORITY FEES (cont.)

Other Permit Authority Fees

.    Application for permit of substantial compliance 330.00 * 385.00 *

.    Processing amended plans 100.00 105.00

.    Provision of a copy of a plan or other documents

in respect of a building 32.00 33.00

.    Supply of plumbing as constructed drawings only n/a 10.00

.    Application for building permit extension of time for 

building permit 100.00 * 150.00 *

.    Receipt of a Certificate of Likely Compliance

    (Notifiable Building or Demolition Work) 155.00 160.00

.    Receipt of Notification of Low Risk Work (Building

or Plumbing) n/a 50.00

ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTH

.    Assessment of an application for issue of 

     registration of food business 12 months  #

High Risk # 248.00 * 256.00 *

Medium Risk # 195.00 * 201.00 *

Low Risk # 174.00 * 180.00 *

.   Application for registration of a food business for

    6 months  #

High Risk # n/a 154.00 *

Medium Risk # n/a 121.00 *

Low Risk # n/a 108.00 *

.    School canteens (not for profit) 90.00 93.00

.    Mobile food business registration (1 day)

       Received 5 or more days prior to event 33.00 * 34.00 *

       Received fewer than 5 days prior to event 43.00 * 44.00 *

.    Mobile food business registration (2-4 days)

       Received 5 or more days prior to event 65.00 * 67.00 *

       Received fewer than 5 days prior to event 75.00 * 77.00 *

.    Mobile food business registration (6 months) 90.00 * 93.00 *

.    Mobile food business registration (12 months) 174.00 * 180.00 *

.    Not for profit - temporary fundraising no charge no charge

.    Environmental Health Officer Report to Building Surveyor 150.00 * 155.00 *

.    Food Business Occupancy Report 150.00 * 155.00 *

.    Assessment of an application for the layout of a  

single burial ground 85.00 * 88.00

.    Assessment of an application for issue of

registration of a system for air and water

(cooling towers) 85.00 * 88.00 *

.    Assessment of a vehicle for potable water

cartage 105.00 * 108.00 *
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FEES AND CHARGES

COMMUNITY SERVICES

2017-2018 2018-2019

$           $

ENVIRONMENT AND HEALTH (cont.)

.    Assessment of an application for issue of

registration of a private water supplier 116.00 * 120.00 *

.    Assessment of an application for a public health *

risk activity 116.00 * 120.00 *

.    Assessment of a place of assembly - special event 153.00 * 158.00 *

.    Assessment of a place of assembly - special

event held by a not-for-profit organisation

(either based in the Central Coast area or with

strong Central Coast membership) that is free

to the public) 75.00 * 79.00 *

LAND USE PLANNING SERVICES 

No Permit Required - Assessment & Certificate 90.00 * 92.00 *

Change of Use Class to Visitor Accommodation or 

Bed & Breakfast Establishment (LUPPA Amendment Regs 2017) 250.00 * 250.00 *

Development Applications under S.58 of Land Use Planning And Approvals Act 1993

Application for Permitted Use & Development Permit

Application <80m2 205.00 * 210.00 *

Application >80m2 and <150m2 265.00 * 270.00 *

Application >150m2 and <250m2 335.00 * 340.00 *

Application >250m2 430.00 * 440.00 *

$440 + $2.10 per m2

over 250m2

capped at $2,500

Development Application under S.57 of Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993

and Historic Cultural Heritage Act 1995

Application for Discretionary Use & Development Permit

Application <80m2 265.00 * 270.00 *

Application >80m2 and <150m2 350.00 * 360.00 *

Application >150m2 and <250m2 440.00 * 450.00 *

Application >250m2 $440 +$2.00 per m2 * $450 +$2.10 per m2 *

over 250m2 over 250m2

capped at $2,600 capped at $2,680

Discretionary Application Notification fee 285.00 290.00
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FEES AND CHARGES

COMMUNITY SERVICES

2017-2018 2018-2019

$           $

LAND USE PLANNING SERVICES (cont.)

Application for a discretionary permit under the 

Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993 and 

Local Government (Building and Miscellaneous

Provisions) Act 1993

.    Subdivision $410 (not exceeding * $420 (not exceeding  *

 5 lots) or an 5 lots) or an

additional $110 per additional $112 per lot 

lot exceeding 5 lots exceeding 5 lots

.    Subdivision - amalgamation of titles (including

sealing fee) 240.00 * 245.00 *

.    Subdivision  - boundary adjustment (including 

sealing fee) n/a 420.00 *

.    Adhesion Order 135.00 * 138.00 *

.    Amendment to a Sealed Plan 220.00 * 224.00 *

.    Assessment of plans for the construction of a $525 (not exceeding $535 (not exceeding

road and stormwater disposal 5 lots) or an additional 5 lots) or an additional

$80 per lot $82 per lot

exceeding 5 lots exceeding 5 lots

Planning Scheme Amendment 

.    Application for a Planning Scheme Amendment 870.00 * 890.00 *

.    Application for a combined Planning Scheme $990 plus * $1,010 plus *

Amendment and Permit under the Land Use $3.20 per every $3.30 per every

Planning and Approvals Act 1993 ($2,060 $1,020 over $1,040 over

maximum charge) $300,000 cost $300,000 cost 

of development of development

.    The fee payable to the Tasmanian Planning

Commission for an amendment of a planning

scheme is the responsibility of the applicant As applicable * As applicable *

Strata Title

.    Application for a Strata Plan Certificate and signing

of a Strata Plan, an amendment of a Strata Plan,

consolidation of Strata Plans or a cancellation 

of a Strata Plan under Part 2 of the 

Strata Titles Act 1998 210.00 * 215.00 *
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FEES AND CHARGES

COMMUNITY SERVICES

2017-2018 2018-2019

$           $

LAND USE PLANNING SERVICES (cont.)

Strata Title (cont.)

.    Application for approval in principle of a

Community Development Scheme under Part 4 

of the Strata Titles Act 1998 205.00 * 210.00 *

.    Application for a variation of a community 

development scheme under Part 4 of the Strata 

Titles Act 1998 107.00 * 110.00 *

Miscellaneous

.     Copy of Issued Development Permit n/a 35.00 *

.    Application for an extension of a planning permit 105.00 * 107.00 *

.    Application for a minor amendment of a planning

permit 132.00 * 135.00 *

.    Sealing of additional final plans for staged 

subdivisions 140.00 * 143.00 *

.    Preparation by the Council of an agreement under 

 Part 5 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals 

Act 1993 150.00 * 153.00 *

.    Where an agreement under the Land Use

Planning and Approvals Act 1993 is prepared by

a legal practitioner, the owner of the land shall

be responsible for the cost thereof As applicable As applicable

.    Where a valuation is required for the purpose of

a public open space contribution, the applicant

shall arrange for same and shall be responsible

for the cost thereof As applicable As applicable

PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE

.    Application for a Plumbing Permit 195.00 200.00

.    Application for a Plumbing Certificate of 195.00 300.00

Likely Compliance

.    EHO consent to issue Plumbing Permit (on-site 

wastewater management system) 195.00 200.00

.    Each additional plumbing inspection 110.00 * 120.00 *
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COMMUNITY SERVICES

2017-2018 2018-2019

$           $

PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE (cont.)

.    Provision of a copy of an 'as constructed' sewer 

house connection plan 32.00 * 33.00 *

.    Provision of a copy of an 'as constructed' 

stormwater house connection plan 32.00 * 33.00 *

.    Consideration of a Certificate of Completion 80.00 * n/a

.    Application for an extension of time for

Plumbing Permit or Certificate of Likely Compliance n/a 150.00
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FEES AND CHARGES

ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES

2017-2018 2018-2019

$           $

ADMINISTRATION

Photocopying/Printing Charges

.    Single A4 B&W copy 0.40 0.40

.    Multiple A4 B&W copies 0.30 0.30

.    Duplex A4 B&W copy 0.40 0.40

.    Multiple A4 duplex B&W copies 0.30 0.30

.    Single A4 colour copy 0.50 0.50

.    Multiple A4 colour copies 0.40 0.40

.    Duplex A4 colour copy 0.60 0.60

.    Multiple A4 duplex colour copies 0.50 0.50

.    Single A3 B&W copy 0.50 0.50

.    Multiple A3 B&W copies 0.40 0.40

.    Duplex A3 B&W copy 0.50 0.50

.    Multiple A4 duplex B&W copies 0.40 0.40

.    Single A3 colour copy 0.60 0.60

.    Multiple A3 colour copies 0.50 0.50

.    Duplex A3 colour copy 0.80 0.80

.    Multiple duplex A3 colour copies 0.70 0.70

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (GENERAL) REGULATIONS

.    Application for a council land information

certificate under section 337 of the Act

Application fee (132.5 fee units @ $1.58 as at

1 July 2018) 205.37 * 209.35 *

.    Issue of a certificate of liabilities under section

132 of the Act 

Application fee (30 fee units @ $1.58 as at

1 July 2018) 46.50 * 47.40 *

RIGHT TO INFORMATION 

.    Application for assessed disclosure

Application fee (25 fee units @ $1.58 as at

1 July 2018) 38.75 39.50

VALUATION ROLLS

.    Provision of an extract from the Valuation Rolls 18.00 20.00
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